08-05-2003 Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102516470 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Yakima Products, Inc. Bell Sports, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: 1385 8th Street Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Arcata State: CA Zip: 95527 September 25, 2001 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:__ B. Patent No.(s) 5,259,542; 5,056,700; A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/584,312; 5.056.699; 4.830.250; D358.123; D329.035 09/540,165 Additional numbers attached? Yes V No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 8 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_320.00 Pierre C. Van Rysselberghe, Esq. Name: ✓ Enclosed Kolisch Hartwell, P.C. Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:____ 520 S.W. Yamhill Street, Suite 200 11-1540

Pierre C. Van Rysselberghe

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

City: Portland

08/04/20@ DBYRNE

01 FC:801 9. Signature.

00000118 09584312

320.00 U

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

July 29, 2003

Date

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bell Sports, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having its principal place of business at 380 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz. California 95060 (hereinafter "Assignor") owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in United States Patents and Applications for Patent identified in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Yakima Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of California having a principal place of business at 1385 8th Street, Arcata, California 95521 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and pending Applications for Patent identified in Schedule A, and in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said applications, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign patents or applications corresponding to the above-referenced patents and applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

PATENT REEL: 014332 FRAME: 0446

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, and make all assignments and rightful oaths as reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees. in obtaining patent protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR

BELL SPORTS, INC.

REEL: 014332 FRAME: 0447

Schedule A U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Country	Title	App. No.	Patent No.	Status
United States	Anti-Sway Device for a Bicycle Carrier	(07/736,110)	5,259,542	Issued
United States	Automobile Mountable Bicycle Carrier	(414,870)	5,056,700	Issued
United States	Bicycle Carrier	(06/948,333)	4,830,250	Issued
United States	Bicycle Carrier	(07/581,141)	5,056,699	Issued
United States	Vehicle Attached Bicycle Carrier	(415,150)	D 329,035	Issued
United States	Quick Release Hub Cam Lever	(07/924,326)	D 358,123	Issued
United States	Bicycle Carrier with Selectively Positionable Anti-Sway Cradles	(09/584,312)	1	Pending
United States	l	(09/540,165)		Pending

RECORDED: 08/01/2003